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IN I'HE CENTRAL AD111INISTRAPIVE. TRL3W J  
CUI'ThK 3ENCFI; CiJrTJCK. 

705 OF 194. 

Cuttack this the 30th day of JU1y,1993. 

Laxmidhar Tripathy. 	 ... 	 ip1icant. 

-Versus- 

Union of India & Others. 	 RC spondents. 

( FOR INST RUCTI ONS ) 

1. Whether it be referred to the reporters or not? 

2 • 	Whethe r it be c I rc ul ated to all the e rx he s of the 

Central Xdministrative Tribunal or not ?. 
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G. N ARASI MHAI'O 	 ( 0 1N 
i'AE MJ3ER (j WICI AL) 	 VICE-CH 



CENTRAL AD1MUSTRATIVE TRI3UNAL 
CUT.rPCK E3ENcH; C 1J2T K. 

ORIGINAL_APPLICATION_NO. 705 OF1994. 

Cuttack this the 30th day of July,1993 

C 0 R A Mg- 

THE HONOURA3LE MR, SOt'HATH SON, ICE-CHAIRj 

A N D 

TdE HONOURj 	MR, G. NARASIM-IAM, IEMi3ER(JUDIOIJj4 

Laxrnidhar Tripathy, aged about 26 years, 
s/o. Harihar Trip athy, At/po. Majhihara, 
Via. Bariamalipur, Ps. Balipatna, Dist. KhUa• 	•.. App1icant• 

By legal prtitioner ;-Ws. 3.Nayak, A. lcDora, 
Pe±1vcx ate s. 

- Versus - 

Union of IrIia represented through the Secretary 
Mini st ry of C ommun Ic at i on (Je p a rtie nt of p ost s) 
At.Dak Tar Bh&ian, New Delhi. 

Chief Postmaster nera1, Orissa Circle, 
At/pc). Bhuoanesar. Djst.jKhurda. 

Senior Superintendent of post Offices, 
Bhubaneswar Di,ision, Bhubaneswar, 
Dist-Khurda,pII4751 001. 

Dhnranidhar Choi.hury, aged about 35 years, 
S/o.late B.K.Chodhury, 
At-/po_Najhihara, 
Via. Baflarnalipur, 
Ps-BaLipatana, 
Dist Khurda. 

... 	Respondents•  

3y Legal practitizer :- Mr. 	hok Mishra, 
Senior Counsel (Cer.tril) 
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ORDER 

MA 	 -Ci RMN 

In this Original Application, under section 19 

of the lministratjve Tribunals Act, 1985 the petitioner 

has prayed for quashing the appointment of Respa-ident No. 4 

as Extra Depart nta]. 3ranch post Master, Maj hihara 13ranch 

P Ost Office and with a furthe r directicn to the Iespondents 

1 & 2 to appoint the applicant to the said post in question. 

2. 	 Facts of this case, according to the petitioner, 

are that being sponsored by the ertployent 

Respcndent N.3 called for application from the petitioner 

for the post of Extra Departnental Branch post Haste r, in 

his letter dated 14-02-1994 at inexure-1, addressed to the 

pet I ti ie r In re sp onse to this, Le tte r, the petitioner 

submitted his application, a1ongiith required certificates. 

Thereafter, Respondent No.3 in his letter dated 23494 

directed the petitioner to furnish details of immovable assets 

if any, belonging to the petitia-ier..Aajn on 16.9.94 ,copy 

of letter.  at Annexure-/3, all the candidate s,incluling 

the petitioner, were directed to file original deed and 

dccunnts, copy of which had been submitted by the applicants 
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alongith their applications and revenue records 

available regarding possession of landed prope rty by 

them. The case of the petitioner, is that he has all the 

necessary qualifications for the pt of EDM.coing 

to him, he is the .fittet candidate amongst the perscns, 

who were uncer considerations as he is a greduate with 

kncw ledge of typing and his income is more than the other 

candidates • It is subtted by the petitioner that 

Respondent N0,4, the selected candidate is a criniinal 

against whom several cases are pending and there are 

public Coirplaints. It is also submitted that Respondent 

No. 4, on the date of selection Was aCting as Elected t 

president of t'j.hihara Primary Agricultural Siety Ltd. 

and on receipt of the written allegation from the public, 

1' 	Respondent No.2 ordered an enquiry which is still pendina. 

3ut inspite of that, during the pendency of that enquiry, 

Respondent No. 3 withut con side ring the candidature of 

other candidates, particularly the petitioner, on nerit, 

has given appointnent to the Respondent No. 4 as ED1PM on 

16-11-1994 and that is hcw, the petitioner, has cone up 

in this Original ?plication, with the aforesaid prayer. 
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3. 	 Respondents, in their counter-affidavit, have 

pointed out that on the superannUatiOn of the regular incumbent 

the post of E.D.B.P.M., fell vacant and the EfflOyflEflt 

Exchange, on e ing requested, sponsored six candidates, out 

of which only four applied for the post with all necessary 

particuiars.The petitiier and Respondent No.4 were amosgst 

those four candidates. It is suornitted by the DepartLTental 

psondents that as the petitioner has passed Matriculati(fl 

in c ornpa rtme ntal , his marks we re not taken into aC ount and 

amongst other three candidates, Respondent No.4 got the 

highest mark in the 1-ligher secondarY EdjiatiCt1 and he has 

also all the necessary qualifications and ireans of livelihocti 

and accordingly, it is submitted by the Departmental 

Fe-pcndentS that ispcndent No.4 has rightly been selected 

for the post. on the above grounds, Respondents have cpposed 

the prat of  the applicant. 

4. 	 petitioner has filed a rejoinder,in. which it 

has been submitted that while going by the higher pe rcentage 

of marks, sec ured in HC x a mm at i on, the Dep a rt ne a tal 

Authorities have ignored all other criterias.It is further 

submitted that against  Respondent NO.4, there are publiC 
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corplaints and therefore, he should not have been selected 

for the post in question. It is further subcitted that the 

Appointing Authority has not applied his mind and has been 

guided by &ie of the Clerks of his Office naiiely Shri S.K. 

Mishra, who has prepared the check list in his cwn hand. 

The case of the petitirr is that the check list should 

have been written by the Appointing Authority.It is further 

stated that in the check-list, Correct figures have not been 

noted with regard to the Assets and Income of the petitioner 

and Respondent No. 4 and the rehy Assets of Respondent No. 4 

has been shzn as higher. It is further submitted that 

applications were called for from all the caridates with 

a stipulation that the sane should be received within 

21(twenty one) days but the application suornitted by the 

f9 	Respondent Na. 4 to the Departriental Authorities was received 

after this date and there fore, should have been summarily 

rejected. It is further submitted that the land particulars 

submitted by Respondent No.4 involves 	submission of 

certifi'dbc qy of the corrprornise decree which acc ording 

to the petiti 'ne r, has Deen obtained frau1ulently and this 

decree.; is also under challenge by certain other persons. 
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It is also submitted by the learned counsel for the 

petitioner that the prqerty which is subject matter of 

compromise dec tee, are the end QIent p  ce rty and the 

applicant has no right to  the sarre. On the aoove grounds, 

it is s umit ted by the Learned C oun se 1 for the pet iti one r 

that the selection of respondent no.4 is illegal and has 

been dcne arbitrarily. 

we have heari Shri 3.K.Nayak, learned Counsel for 

the petitiorr and Shri Aphok Mishra, learned Senior Cousel 

appearing on behalf of the rspcndents and have also perused 

the records. Respondent No. 4,who has been served with notice, 

has choosen not to appear and there fore, we are not able to 

hear him. 

The first point to be noted in this connection 

is that Respridents have taken the stand that as the 

petitiorr has pased matriculation examination in corrart-

rrental,they have not taken his mark-sheet into consideration 

as in certain other decisicns,this Tribunal has held that 

a person, who has passed rnatriculaticn in regular examination, 

should be given priority over a person who has passed 

Mat nc ujatjon in c ona rt ire ntal errtjratj o, This ziew h as'i been 
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challenged by the learned counsel for the petiticner.In 

Consideration of this, we have directed the learned counsel 

for the petitioner to prcxuce the mark-sheet of the petitioner. 

It has been submitted by the learned counse). for the 

petitioner that .he has got less mark than Espondent No.4 

in the HC examination and therefore, this point is of 

no relevance in the prestnt ccntext.Learned counsel for the 

petitioner has challenged the selection of respondento.4 

on the sole ground that the selection prccess has not been 

fairly condited and th the selection prccess, the relevant 

[rents of different candidates have not oeen fairly jged. 

It has also been suomitted that the selecting authority hadr  

corrinitted an error going only by the percentage of marks. 

It is further submitted that as the assets and Inc orre 

of the petitiner is higher than that of the Respondent 

No.4 and as he has 	higher ethcational qualification, 

the petitioner should have been selected. Taking into 

consideration the lest point that the petitioner should 

have been selected because of his higher qualification of 

graduation, the Departmental instruction specifically 

provides that for the poSt of EDM,the qualification is 
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Matriculation and no weightage need be given to aiy 

qualificaticn higher than tie Matriculation. Gist of the 

circular is quoted at page 67 of the (acny's corrj1atj cn  

of ED Agents and Service Rules for Extra i)epertiLental Staff•  

Therefore.ti-e fact that the Petitioner is a graduate could 

not have been taken into Consideration by the Departrrental 

Auth oritjes. The seccnd aspect of the matte r is that the 

petitioner, according to him, has higher assets and incolie 

than Respondent No.4•  In Course of his sutLission and also 

in the re j oinde r, a c ase has S ought to be made out by the 

petiti ne r that ispondent No. 4 is Whout any asset and 

incorre but from para-.4(jjj) of the O.Z,,we find that the: 

petitioner has taken a stand that his incorre is more than 

the Inc orre of other c and id ate s. Unde r the he a.Ing ground &, 

for relief , also the petitioner Irentiozd that the incorre 

of the applicant is Rs. 32,000/... whereas the Inc cue of 

cd&nt No.4 is . 22,000/_.Departnenta instrtctjàn 

speciLicalj.y provides that persons to be selected for ED3PM 

must have odequate ifeans of livelihood so that he d oe s not 

ber:end on the ED allance as source 	SU5teflanCe 
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Departmental instruction also provides that while 

lecting EDBM, the Authorities, should not go by the 

consideraticn of perss having higher income or higher 

assets as being more qualified - rather Departmental 

instructicn specifically provides that perss having 

highest percentage of marks in the H.S.C. examination, 

should oe selected. This is an objective criteria basing 

on which the selection for the post Of ED3PM is dcne. 

e petitiner hasnot stated in his Original .pplicaticn 

re ga rd in g the C on r orni se dec re e and a lie ged ly f al se 

dec Ia rat icn w it regard to the pr cpe rty & inc one, submitted 

by the Repondent No.4 As he has not raid t h i s in the 

C.A, at. the St age of filing of rejoinder, he should not have 

raised/brought any additiaial facts when the departrental 

authorities could not have any chance to reply to this 

aileciation. The next point urged by the learned counsel 

for the petitiorr is that the selecting authority had not 

applied his mind because the check list had been written 

by the ClerkItie job of ministerial staff is to provide 

assistance to the nighe r authorities and writ;ing out 

the check list indicating in a tabular form the names and 
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cualifkatja'is of varjou 	pe r s Cn s d ce s not in any w ay 

prove that the selecting aut:iority, h 	not applied his 

mind. Rules and Instrution,no where provkies that the 

check list should be prepared and written by the selecting 

authority/appointing authority in his cwn hand.purther it 

is submitted by the learned Counsel for the petitioner that 

in the checklist the asset and incorre of the applicant and 

respondent No.4 have been incorrectly mentioned. We have 

a 1 re ad y n cted that s set s and hi qI- e r quAntum 	Inc orr is  

not the consideration for the purpose of ccnside ration, 

according to the departirental instructjc.s•  It has further 

been submitted by the learned counsel for the petitiorer 

that app]. ic ati on of ke sp  onde I-it No. 4 w as rece ived afte r the 

stipulation pe rioi of 21 days as required by the Depa rtflental 

Authorities and as such, his case should have been sunmarily 

rejected and should not have been taken into consideration. 

The Departnental Authorities, in para-3 of Counter, ha, 

on the other hand specifically nentioned that alonith 

others Spident No.4 on being addressed to send application. 

vithin 21 days on receipt of 7 1nexure-RJ6 suitted his 
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applicaticn duly f ii led in wit1 in 21 days.. In view of the 

above specific assertion of the Departnntal Authorities, 

it is not possible for us to hold On the rrere asserti on 

of the petitioner that the applicatiai of Respondent No.4 

v?as rece ived beyond the stipulated pericd, This C onteriti on, 

of the learned counsel for the applicant, is therefore, held 

to be Without any merit and is rejected. 

Another p'oirit urged by the learned counsel for 

the petitioner is that the appoiitiuent OLxler has been 

issued to Respondent No.4 while his Conduct and oehaviour 

was under enquiry, Departrtental Authorities have fairly 

submitted in para-6 of the counter, that the selection and 

app ointnent of Respondent No. 4 has been done subject to 

further verification of his character and antecedents.In 

many public offices, app ointriEnts are made and pe rscn s are 

al1aed to join pending verificaticn of charactr and 

antecedents. The re f 	j ust because a c omplaint has been 

made and the rr1tte r has been orde red to be enqul red into, 

Can not oe a bar on the Departrntal Authorities to 

appoint the ptes.Nc. 4. There are several other eve rrrents 

made by the learned c oun sel for the petit i one r which have 

been denied by the Respndents in their Counter and it is 
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not necessary to refer to all of the points. TO give an 

exart1e, it has been submitted that Rspcndent No.4 is 

working as President of Majhihara Primary 1gricu1tur1 

Scciety Ltd. In any case, Respondents in their C1nter... 

affidajt have pointed out that according to the report 

of the Cocperative Extension Officer,Respondent No.4 is 

nat Vorking as the president of the Cocperative Society. 

In any case, holding an elected office of the Coeratjve 

scciety, Can not oe a bar for appointitent as EDBPM.In 

view of  the above dicussjon, e bold that the submissions 

made by the learned counsel for the petitioner are without 

any rterit and we therefore, hold that the petitioner hs 

failed to make out any case for the relief asked for by him 

The Original Appticaticn, is therefore, rejected.No costs, 

(C. N pR.zSI i4tzM) 	 (SOMAai 	-/ - 
MEMiER(JUDICIAI) 	 VICE-CIM$ 
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